
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 

2013 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Susan O'Brien (Chairman) 
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 

  
Published: Monday, 14 January 2013 

This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
  Contact:  Nadia Williams 

Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=1350&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. 
[...]
  

 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 1 - 6 
 

5 Review 2: A Review of Local Pest Control Services and the  Impact of  
Waste Management  Processes on these  - Witness Session 1 

7 - 18 
 

6 Residents Services 2013/14 Budget Proposals 19 - 154 
 

7 Forward Plan 155 - 168 
 

8 Work Programme 2012/13 169 - 172 
 

 

 
Appendix D - Residents Services 2013/14 Budget Proposal      173 - 308 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
6 December 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Susan O'Brien (Chairman)  
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director, Public Safety & Environment  
John Purcell, Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
Mike Price, Civil Protection Manager 
Paul Richards, Green Spaces, Sports & Leisure Senior Manager 
Ed Shaylor, ASB & Investigations Service Manager  
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services 
 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

45. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests notified. 
 

 

46. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda marked as Part 1 would 
be considered in public. 
 

 

47. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 
NOVEMBER 2012  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2012 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



  
48. REVIEW 1: REVIEW OF REGULATIONS AND BYELAWS 

RELATING TO CEMETERIES AND BURIAL GROUNDS WITHIN 
HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 5) 

Action by 

 The Committee discussed the revised draft regulations that had been 
circulated electronically prior to the meeting. Members welcomed the 
document and thanked officers for producing a worthwhile and 
workable document.  
 
During discussion, members highlighted and welcomed the fact that 
the suggested maximum period for the grant of ‘exclusive right of 
burial’ had been set at 30 years. This could be extended in 10 year 
blocks for up to 100 years from the date it was granted.  
 
Members also welcomed the fact that the 30 years of ‘exclusive right of 
burial’ had been tied in with the requirement for works on grave space 
to be carried out only by a Memorial Mason accredited to the British 
Registration of Approved Monumental Masons Scheme (BRAMM) or 
National Association of Memorial Masons (NAMM), and subject to a 
“Guarantee of Conformity” granted by the mason for a minimum of 30 
years.  
 
The Committee indicated that residents must have the option of 
selecting the type of graves that was preferable to them. However, it 
was noted that service users had to be aware of the additional cost 
implications to those preferring to opt for the full ‘traditional’ grave, due 
to higher maintenance costs involved, as well as which cemetery could 
accommodate the type of grave requested (i.e. lawn or traditional). 
 
The committee members acknowledged the fact that maintenance of 
Cemeteries and Burial grounds were recently brought back in-house as 
this would have been one of the recommendations of the report. 
 
The Committee considered the following recommendations: 
 

1. Officers to support any ‘friends’ groups set up relating to 
cemeteries.  

2. Give consideration to the purchase of machinery to break 
down clay soil which could be used to fill up graves 

3. Conduct safety inspection of memorials, as recommended by 
the Health & Safety Executive and notify grant owners of the 
outcome. 

4. Re-instate the supply of ‘user friendly’ leaflets setting out 
regulations to funeral directors for distribution to bereaved 
families and to re-establish relations with funeral directors. 

5. Winter rolling programme to be publicised to residents to 
advise them if works could not be completed on time, when it 
will be re-scheduled for. 

6. Consider the provision of toilet facilities and the provision of 
a shelter for families to congregate at Cherry Lane cemetery 
in the absence of a place of prayer. 

7. Give consideration to what actions could be taken to address 
the issue of the state of disrepair of the arch at the entrance 
of Hillingdon cemetery. 

8. That officer's continue to work closely with the Safer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
Neighbourhood Team (SNT). 

9. Officers in consultation with the SNT to agree a protocol of 
how to deal with anti-social behaviour at cemeteries. 

 
Officers advised that the grass cutting season would commence in 
March 2013 and announced that the Winter Working Programme 
began at the end of September/early October 2012. It was noted that 
vast improvement could already be seen at Hillingdon and at West 
Drayton cemeteries where shrubs had been cleared and new trees had 
been planted.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee informed Members that Officers would 
compile a draft final report and would circulate this to Members for 
comment. The Chairman of the Committee requested Members to 
send any comments or amendments to Nadia Williams in Democratic 
Services. 
 
Resolved that:  
 

1) The above proposed list of recommendations from the final 
recommendations of the Committee’s review of Regulations 
and Byelaws relating to Cemeteries and Burial Grounds 
within Hillingdon. 

2) Members would s
[...]
w best to present them for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  
collection days. 

 
The Committee raised the following points: 
 

• Concerns about issues relating to people living in social 
housing, particularly about confusion around who was 
responsible for dealing with pest control and issue of finance. 

• A plan to be developed and implemented to deal with recurring 
problems of pest infestation arising from commercial premises. 

• That there should be inter-department cohesion so that action 
could be taken against persistent occurrences after warning had 
been given. 

 
During discussion it was suggested that: 
 

• There needed to be a clear definition of what the Council 
classed as pests for residents to be aware of. 

• Clarification of what the Council was responsible for dealing 
with and who was responsible for the costs incurred. 

• Establish if there were policies in place for dealing with rats and 
mice and check whether these needed to be reviewed. 

• Consider the legislation relating to public health issues and 
environmental laws and explore the issue of enforcement. 

• The content of the Council’s website should be reviewed to 
ensure clarity for residents. 

 
Resolved  
 

1) The Committee agreed to conduct their second review 
topic on Pest Infestation and Waste Management. 

2) Officers were requested to provide a draft scoping 
report at the meeting on 22 January 2013. 

3) Relevant officers to attend the first witness session on 
22 January 2013. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Nadia 
Williams 

50. 2011/2012 REVIEW: MITIGATING THE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS 
OF TELECOMMUNICATION MASTS AND CABINETS IN THE 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON AND BEYOND – VERBAL 
UPDATE.  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers gave a verbal update on the recommendations. The update on 
the progress of the recommendations will be listed and circulated for 
information separately.   
 

James 
Rodger 
Gareth 
Gwynne  
Nadia 
Williams 

51. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2012/13. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



  
 

52. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee agreed the Forward Plan.  

 The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.24 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee   
22 January 2012 

REVIEW 2 - A REVIEW OF LOCAL PEST CONTROL SERVICES AND THE 
IMPACT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT PROCESSES ON THESE - FIRST 
WITNESS SESSION 

Contact Officers: Nadia Williams 
Telephone: 01895 277655 

REASON FOR THIS ITEM 

To receive the draft scoping report on the Review of Local Pest Control Services 
and the Impact of Waste Management Processes on these. The Committee will 
also have the opportunity to hear from witnesses to enable Members to gather 
evidence in relation to their second review topic. 

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

1. Question the witnesses. 

2. To consider the scoping report (Appendix 1) and to make amendments if 
necessary.

3. To make a note of possible recommendations for the review. 

INFORMATION

1. At the meeting on 6 December 2012, the Committee was presented with a 
briefing note on the Control and Enforcement of Noise Nuisance, as well 
as a verbal presentation from officers on Pest Control and Waste 
Management to enable Members to decide on a second review topic. 

2. Members discussed the two potential review topics and agreed to conduct 
their second review on Pest Control and Waste Management.

Witnesses

3. For this meeting, the Committee will hear from the following Council 
officers as witnesses: 

 Ed Shaylor - ASB & Investigations Service Manager  
 Paul Richards  - Green Spaces, Sport and Leisure Senior Manger  
 Shabeg Nagra - Public Protection Services Manager 
 Colin Russell - Waste Division Manager  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy 
Overview Committee Review Scoping Report 

2012/13

OBJECTIVE

Title and aim of review 

A REVIEW OF LOCAL PEST CONTROL SERVICES AND THE IMPACT OF 
WASTE MANAGEMENT PROCESSES ON THESE 

Terms of Reference 

1. To understand the Council’s roles and responsibilities in this area; 
2. To examine the current and planned service provision for pest control 

(domestic and commercial) and its relationship to waste management and 
anti-social behaviour;

3. To understand the different types of pests, populations and likely infestation 
trends, including how this may impact public health and social stigma; 

4. To examine the problems pests cause to individuals, local neighbourhoods, 
commercial businesses and the wider environment; 

5. To review the effect of temperature, climate, urban development and 
underground infrastructure (and any other factors) on pest populations; 

6. To explore how waste management processes and practices in Hillingdon 
(by residents, businesses, contractors and the Council) can help to mitigate 
any pest infestations. 

7. In particular, to explore how food waste generated by residents and 
businesses is managed prior to, during and after the collection process; 

8. To review any existing policies in this area and best practice elsewhere; 
9. To consider the importance, relevancy and adequacy of public information 

available to residents and businesses; 
10. To examine opportunities for improved partnership working to ensure pest 

problems are addressed as efficiently and swiftly as possible; 
11. To bring forward considered (and costed, where applicable) proposals 

to Cabinet for consideration. 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC
[...]
abinet portfolios: 

 Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services (Public 
protection)

 Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Housing (Housing / 
Public Health) 

 Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling (Waste) 
 Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and Regeneration (Anti-

social behaviour) 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee Meeting 
22 January 2013 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 

Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 

The Committee will need to be mindful of the BID review recently completed 
on this service area (as indicated earlier in the report) with any 
recommendations proposed to Cabinet having regard to this and compatibility 
with other BID review outcomes.

This will enable any issues identified by the Committee to be tackled in the 
most comprehensive, cost effective and efficient way possible. 

EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY

Possible Witnesses (tbc) 

 ASB & Investigations Service Manager - LBH 
 Green Spaces, Sport and Leisure Senior Manger – LBH 
 Public Protection Services Manager – LBH 
 Waste Division Manager – LBH 
 Service users, e.g. lettings agencies / management companies, private 

leaseholders and restaurant owners 
 Public health professional 

Key information required / intelligence 

 Current Council Policy in place for dealing with rats and mice 
 Legislation in place for dealing with public health issues in relation to 

enforcement
 Information provided on the Council website regarding pest control  
 Data on the number of cases by type and trend 
 The impact on drain clearance services by water companies in rat 

populations. 
 Statistical information on the numbers of pest infestations and pest 

types.
 Performance indicators and budget information etc… 
 Local Government Association studies 
 Press articles 
 Government guidance and regulations 
 Practices in other local authorities 

Useful Websites 

Hillingdon web
[...]
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee Meeting 
22 January 2013 

Page 18



 

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee Meeting  
22 January 2013 
 

 
 
BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR RESIDENTS SERVICES 2013/14 
 

Contact Officer:      Andy Evans 
Telephone:  01895 250994  

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund revenue budget, Housing Revenue Account 
budget and capital programme for 2013/14, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and 
capital programme of Residents Services (excluding Housing & Education) for 2013/14, 
along with indicative projections for the following two years.  Following consideration by 
Cabinet on 20 December 2012, these proposals are now under consultation, and the 
proposals for each Group are being discussed at the January cycle of Policy Overview 
Committees. 
 
Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 14 February 2013, and the report will 
include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the meeting on 14 
February 2013 Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council regarding the budget and 
Council Tax levels for 2013/14.  Full Council will meet to agree the budgets and Council Tax 
for 2013/14 on 28 February 2013. 
 
The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to the Residents 
Services Group, but within the corporate context and the constraints applying as a result of 
the aggregate financial position of the authority. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the report, 
and comments as appropriate on the combined budget proposals put forward by the 
Residents Services Group, within the context of the corporate budgetary position. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1. As reported to Council in February
[...]
ovide an additional £2m 
investment in highways & pavements; complete the borough wide libraries 
refurbishment programme; over £1m investment on improvements at Ruislip Lido; the 
re-provision of West Drayton Boys Club and £1.2m for grounds maintenance vehicles. 

 
 
Residents Services Group Budget Proposals 
 

Page 21



 

   

Summary of Key Financial Issues 
 
15. The approach to the delivery of savings within Residents Services continues to be 

driven through a programme of transformational reviews of every service area, and is 
managed through the established HIP Business Improvement Delivery Programme.  
This includes large scale reorganisation, restructuring and removal of duplication.  
Within this over-arching work, the opportunity is being taken to question the need for 
services and examine alternative methods of service delivery, through process 
efficiency, use of technology or combining previously discrete service areas.  
 

16. The Group has undertaken its annual review of the scale of fees and charges, within 
which there continues to be an emphasis on differentiating Hillingdon resident and non-
residential charges. However, for 2013/14 and 2014/15 it is proposed to freeze most 
fees and charges to residents, including parking charges and waiver of pest control fees 
for over 65’s.  

 
17. A number of workstreams will continue to focus on procurement, alongside an ongoing 

review of contract-related expenditure across all services. Alongside the procurement 
work, the robust process and controls for controlling and challenging expenditure 
decisions that were already in place have been updated, and applied to the new service 
configuration. 
   

18. The services are on track to deliver £4.6m of savings in 2012/13 out of an overall total 
2012/13 programme of £8.6 million, once Education and Housing services are also 
considered.  

 
Group Revenue Budget 2013/14 
 
19. The movement between the current year’s budget and the draft budget requ
[...]
2: A Review of Local Pest Control Services and the  Impact of  Waste Management  Processes on these  - Witness Session 1
	6 Residents Services 2013/14 Budget Proposals
	Budget report - Appendix D

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Work Programme 2012/13
	Appendix D - Residents Services 2013/14 Budget Proposal



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
22 January 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Susan O'Brien (Chairman)  
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
Beulah East 
 
Witnesses Present: 
 Ed Shaylor - Community Safety and ASB Investigations Service Manager 
Paul Richards  - Green Spaces, Sport and Leisure Senior Manger  
Shabeg Nagra - Public Protection Services Manager 
Colin Russell - Waste Division Manager  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director, Residents Services  
Andy Evans, Head of Finance, Residents Services 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services 
 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Lynne Allen and was substituted 
by Councillor Beulah East. 
 

 

54. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests notified. 
 

 

55. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda marked as Part 1 would 
be considered in public. 
 

 

56. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 
DECEMBER 2012  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 were agreed as 
an accurate record and noted that the draft recommendations listed at 

 



  
the bottom of page 2 would from part of the recommendations in the 
final report of the Committee’s first Review of Regulations and Byelaws 
Relating to Cemeteries and Burial Grounds within Hillingdon.  
 

57. REVIEW 2: A REVIEW OF LOCAL PEST CONTROL SERVICES 
AND THE  IMPACT OF  WASTE MANAGEMENT  PROCESSES ON 
THESE  - WITNESS SESSION 1  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman of the Committee welcomed Ed Shaylor – 
Community Safety and ASB Investigations Service Manager, Paul 
Richards - Green Spaces, Sport and Leisure Senior Manager, 
Shabeg Nagra - Public Protection Services Manager and Colin 
Russell - Waste Division Manager as witnesses to their second 
Review of Local Pest Control Services and the Impact of Waste 
Management Processes on these.  
 
In response to concerns raised about residents living in social 
housing, Ed Shaylor raised the points listed and responded to 
queries from members as follows: 
 

• A free pest control service was available to tenants provided 
by Housing Repairs 

• Residents would be obliged to comply with their tenancy 
conditions with regard to managing waste properly. 

• All occupiers are obliged to take reasonable steps to keep 
their individual areas clean but some private tenants and 
tenants of social landlords are confused with regard to who is 
responsible for dealing with rats and mice. Tenants often 
believe that the landlord is responsible for eradicating rats 
and mice  

• Responsibility for management of waste would normally rest 
with the tenant but the landlord would be responsible for any 
repairs necessary to the property, eg hole in a wall or around 
pipes, provision of bin stores etc. Where the issue was 
related to the storage of waste, land lords would say that the 
responsibility lay with the occupier of the property. 

• Notices can be served by the Council on owners and 
occupiers giving 21 days to remove waste products such as 
soft materials and baiting to kill rats and mice. If this is not 
done and the Council does the work, payment for the 
removal of such products and for baiting would be required 
to be paid for by the householders. 

• It was noted that a concession for this service applied for 
residents over the age of 65 for whom it would be free after 
April 2013. 

• With regard to pests inside a property, such as fleas and 
bugs, the landlord would be informed by the Council and 
would be asked to assist and were usually sympathetic. 
There would be a dialogue to establish the cause of the 
infestation and a contractor would be engaged to fumigate or 
eradicate the pests. For Hillingdon Council tenants in a 
Council property, the service would be provided free. 
However, if the tenant was housed by a social landlord, the 
tenant would be responsible for payment.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
• It was highlighted that where the Council housed residents 

through social landlords, why the responsibility for payment 
lie with the tenants? Members were advised that although 
the Council accepted the duty to house, with regard to 
tenants placed in private property, the tenants had a tenancy 
agreement with the Council but not on Council land, where 
as Council tenants would have a tenancy agreement on 
Council land. 

• Advised that where tenants were housed on land owned by 
the Council, the Council provided a free service due to its 
duty to keep its own land clear of rats and mice. 

• Tenants housed in private properties were allowed some 
concessions.  

 
The Committee raised the issue of cohesion between departments, as 
it was not clear to residents what the Council was responsible for and 
what aspects the residents were responsible for.   
 
Officers explained that: 
 
• If the problem was established as emanating from a neighbour’s 

property, the neighbour would be liable. 
• Where rats and mice were coming from a source then the liability 

for repairing the source would be established as quickly as 
possible. 

• With regard to a broken sewer pipe, if it was within the boundary of 
the property, the occupier of the property would be served with a 
notice to repair (obliged under the Building Act 1984) within a time 
specified by the Council usually between 7 to 14 days. However, in 
an emergency, within 24 hours.  If outside the property, Thames 
Water would deal with it. 

• Calls would usually be taken by the Contact Centre where key 
issues would be identified. The Anti-Social Behaviour Investigations 
Team ASB IT) would liaise with the Waste Division regarding 
investigations involving trade waste.  Trade waste contracts would 
be inspected, as well as the licence for trade waste carriers. 

• Most of the regulations required a notice to be served by ASBIT or 
Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) for a person to take necessary 
remedial action (eg Prevention of Damage by Pest Act 1949). 

• The Waste Division did not routinely clear access roads that had 
not been adopted by the Local Authority; these were the 
responsibility of the houses served or adjacent to the road. The 
rubbish in these access roads was often dumped by other people 
and not by the residents with access to that road, so this was a 
sensitive issue and the ASBIT would investigate if those 
responsible for dumping rubbish could be identified. The Waste 
Division would collect rubbish that had been dumped and open the 
bags to find evidence of the culprit. Card board packaging with 
addresses would usually be sent to the ASBIT to follow-up with the 
identified owners. 

 
• Environmental Protection Unit dealt with commercial premises and 

matters resulting in environment health issues, such as, pollution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
Members asked how people in commercial properties, as well as 
occupiers of flats above could be educated to handle their own wastes. 
 
Colin Russell advised that: 

• Leaflets were available for residents - Your guide to Waste & 
recycling for every collection day.  

• There was also a leaflet called Street Scene Enforcement Team 
Trade Waste for businesses. 

• The leaflets were posted to residents and properties when it 
was established that there were problems in an area and if it 
continued, then it was reported to the ASBIT to follow-up by 
sending an inspector in. 

• The ASBIT and the Waste Division worked closely together. 
• Both teams tried to encourage residents and businesses to 

properly manage their waste and gained more success by 
being proactive, such as having inspectors visit, rather than by 
using prosecution as a yardstick.  

• Leaflet drops for issues such as, dumping in alleyways would 
serve no purpose as materials dumped were usually not just 
domestic rubbish but mattresses and sofas. 

• There was also the issue of the quick turn around in occupancy 
and leaflet drop would serve little purpose due to the frequent 
change in tenancy. 

•  The two main issues with regard to waste management were 
highlighted as fly tipping and dumping in alleyways. 

 
Members commented that: 

• Residents associations should be encouraged to educate 
residents in their areas via their News letters.  

• It should be stressed in the leaflets, the effects of pests to 
indicate that badly managed waste encouraged pests. 

• The leaflets should be included on an annual basis in the 
Hillingdon People, the Council’s free magazine delivered to all 
residents. To include a page on ‘dos’ and ‘don’t’ of managing 
waste. 

• There was a need to clearly define pests and charges levied and 
      for which services.  
• It should be noted that the Council did not provide treatment for 

all pests, only for rats and mice. 
• It would be helpful to provide some information on the Council 

website about bees and wasp, including useful contact details, 
as it was likely that the initial step would be to contact the 
Council for advice/assistance 

 
In response to queries raised, officers responded as follows: 
 

• Enquires relating to pest control, for residents not in receipt of a 
concession, would be directed to a local contractor. 

• No ‘super’ rats had been identified in Hillingdon, if bait was not 
taken by the rats or mice, a different type of poison would be 
used. 

• Following a call out for rats and mice, the contractor would try 
and identify the source and put the bait down at the same time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
• The free concession for the over 65 year olds was not means 

tested, but they must be in receipt of State Pension but this was 
not yet clearly stated on the Council’s website. However, this 
would be initiated in the Hillingdon Homes contract. 

 
It was noted that copies of the leaflets would be scanned and 
circulated to members of the Committee for information. 
 

The Chairman of the Committee thanked officers for attending the 
meeting and in assisting by providing evidence to the Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Nadia 
Williams 

58. RESIDENTS SERVICES 2013/14 BUDGET PROPOSALS  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Members indicated insufficient time had been given to consider the 
summary of the budget report (circulated prior to the meeting), which 
had been inadvertently omitted from the Residents Services 2013/2014 
Budget Proposals papers that were included in the agenda for this 
meeting.   
 
 It was noted that some Members had not had the opportunity to read 
the paper and agreed that officers would take Members through the 
report, to provide a briefing. Members would then submit any 
comments they may have by Friday 25 January 2013.   
 
The Committee also agreed that any comments submitted would be 
collated and sent to the Chairman to be agreed before putting forward 
to Corporate Services and Partnership Policy Overview Committee 
meeting on 6 February 2013 and subsequently submitted to Cabinet on 
14 February 2013. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee welcomed Andy Evans, Head of 
Finance to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the 2013/14 Residents Services Budget Proposals 
had been considered at the 20 December 2012 Cabinet meeting. The 
budget proposals, including comments received from Policy Overview 
Committees would then be considered at the Cabinet meeting being 
held on 14 February 2013. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The Council had delivered approximately £60m of savings over 
the past three years and initial plans had been developed to 
deliver £12.8m savings required in 2013/2014. However the 
long-term outlook continued to be challenging. 

• This would be the fifth successive year of a zero increase in 
Council tax. 

• The delivery of savings within Residents Services was driven 
through the transformation and the HIP Business Improvement 
Delivery Programme. This included reorganisation and re-
structure to remove duplication and examining alternative 
methods of service delivery. 

• Alongside this opportunities have been taken to bid for external 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
grants, and there continued to be a focus on procurement 
improvements. 

• Fees and charges had been reviewed and there continued to be 
an emphasis on the differentiations between Hillingdon residents 
and non- resident charges.  

• The 2013/14 draft savings include £536.000 based on a new 
contract for dry recycling waste services, which had been 
facilitated by a successful application for DCLG grant funding to 
enhance facilities at New Years Green Lane Civic Amenity site. 

 
The Committee was informed that much of the budget work had 
necessarily concentrated on savings. However on a more positive note 
members were asked to note the Priority Growth items set out in 
Appendix B. The following were highlighted: 
 

• A dedicated officer at Ruislip Lido 
• A Planning for Business Co-ordination 
• Provision of £108k for Community Safety projects and £65k for 

enhanced Litter Collection 
 
In response to a question about the Planning Business Co-ordination 
post, Members were advised that the post holder would look at 
applications at the pre-application stage when businesses were looking 
to develop in the Borough. This was intended to encourage businesses 
to locate in the Borough, with the resulting economic growth having 
potential benefits for the council through the new business rate 
retention scheme.  
 
With regard to the gap shown in the proposed charges for non-
residents in relation to exclusive rights of burial (Lawn section graves), 
it was noted that fees and charges proposals for this area were still 
being developed and these were yet to be confirmed. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the 
report and comments would be submitted by Members by 25 
January 2013 to be agreed by the Chairman, before putting 
forward to Corporate Services and Partnership Policy Overview 
Committee meeting on 6 February 2013. These would then 
subsequently be submitted to Cabinet on 14 February 2013. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nadia 
Williams 

59. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

 

60. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the work programme and discussed 
possible witnesses for the forthcoming witness sessions.  
 

Nadia 
Williams 



  
  

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


